Conversion from accrual to cash basis 9.1   2.7 2.7
TOTAL CAPEX ON CASH BASIS   208.3   390.1   31.0   421.2

In millions of euros

12/31/2024

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE EARNINGS RELEASE — FULL-YEAR 2024  29

 EPRA Loan-to-Value ratio (EPRA LTV)

The purpose of EPRA LTV is to assess the gearing of shareholders’ equity within a real estate company. To
achieve that outcome, EPRA LTV provides adjustments to IFRS reporting.
The main overarching concepts that are introduced by EPRA LTV are:

> Any capital that is not equity (i.e., whose value accrues to the shareholders of the company) is
considered as debt irrespective of its IFRS classification;

> EPRA LTV is calculated based on proportionate consolidation. This implies that EPRA LTV includes
the Group’s share in the net debt and net assets of joint ventures and material associates;

> Assets are included at fair value, and net debt at nominal value.

 EPRA Loan-to-Value

In millions of euros
LTV IFRS as

reported
EPRA

adjustments
Group

 as reported
Share of joint

ventures
Share of material

associates
Non-controlling

interests
Combined

Include:
Borrowings from financial Institutions   1,294   3   1,297   15   26   (291)   1,047
Commercial paper   1,035   1,035   1,035
Hybrids
(including convertibles, preference shares, debt, options, perpetuals)
Bond & loans   5,415   48   5,463   (4)   5,460
Foreign currency derivatives (futures, swaps, options and forwards)   9   9   9
Net payables   354   354   (14)   (4)   (73)   264
Owner-occupied property (debt)
Current accounts (equity characteristic)   98   (98)   -

Exclude:
Cash and cash equivalents   (463)   63   (401)   (65)   (11)   30   (446)

Net debt (A) 7,387   370   7,757   (63)   12   (338)   7,368
Include:

Owner-occupied property
Investment properties at fair value   17,878   17,878   1,050   237   (2,520)   16,645
Properties held for sale   15   15   -   15
Properties under development   66   66   45   (33)   78
Intangibles   336   336   336
Net receivables   -
Financial assets   1,309   (1,309)

Total property value (B) 19,267   (973)   18,295   1,095   237   (2,553)   17,074
Real Estate Transfer Taxes   958   (43)   915   51   14   (130)   850

Total property value (incl. RETTs) (C) 20,225   (1,016)   19,209   1,146   252   (2,683)   17,924
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO (EXCLUDING RETTs) (A/B) 43.2%
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO (INCLUDING RETTs) (A/C) 36.5% 41.1%

Proportionate consolidation

	1  2024 highlights
	Strong operating fundamentals driving substantial rental income outperformance
	Growing cash flow and outstanding capital appreciation
	Sector-leading balance sheet and capital deployment into highly accretive deals
	Dividend increase and 2025 outlook

	2  Capital appreciation
	2.1 Valuation summary
	2.1.1 Change in appraisers’ assumptions
	2.1.2 Property portfolio valuation

	2.2 Valuation methodology
	2.2.1 Scope of the portfolio as appraised by independent appraisers